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STARLAND COUNTY
COUNCIL MEETING SEPTEMBER 10, 2025

A regular meeting of the Council of Starland County was held at the
Starland County Administration Building in Morrin, Alberta on
September 10™", 2025, commencing at 9:00 am.

Present Title: Name

Reeve: Steve Wannstrom

Deputy Reeve: Bob Sargent

Councillors: Mark Landry, John Rew,
Jackie Watts

Staff: CAO Christopher Robblee
Corporate Services Director
Fazekas

Legislative Coordinator
Serena Michie

Inventory Coordinator Sharon
Coles

[C25-188] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

that the agenda be approved as presented.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Councillor Rew and Deputy Reeve Sargent entered the meeting at 9:01
am.

[C25-189] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that the minutes be accepted as amended.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Councillor Rew and Deputy Reeve Sargent checked accounts with
Administrative Assistant Terena Kleinschroth on September 10", 2025.

[C25-190] MOVED BY DEPUTY REEVE SARGENT

that accounts (cheque numbers 20250557 to 20250622 and EFTs
1000001689 to 1000001745) totaling $328,826.21 be approved for
payment.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-191] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

that the July 2025 Financial Statement be accepted for information.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

A Public Hearing for Bylaw 2013 — Advertisement Bylaw was called to
order by Reeve Wannstrom at 9:09 am and was adjourned at 9:32 am.

[C25-192] MOVED BY DEPUTY REEVE SARGENT

that Bylaw 2013 — Advertisement Bylaw be tabled.
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DEFEATED.
[C25-193] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that Bylaw 2013 Advertisement Bylaw receive Second reading

CARRIED.
[C25-194] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

that Bylaw 2013 — Advertisement Bylaw receive third and final
reading.

CARRIED.
[C25-195] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR REW

that the Returning Officer provide for an advanced vote to take place
for the 2025 Municipal Election.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.
[C25-196] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

that Starland County enter into the services agreement with the
Village of Munson.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY,
[C25-197] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that the item be tabled.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-198] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

that the item be received for information.
CARRIED cz>z=sOcm_.<.
[C25-199] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that the RCD be received for information.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

€25-200] MOVED BY REEVE WANNSTROM

that 2 staff be approved to attend to 2025 Fajj RMA Convention and
Tradeshow at the Edmonton Convention Centre on November 17t to
the 20" with registration and eéxpenses reimbursed.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.
The meeting was recessed from 10:00 am until 10:10 am.
Legislative Coordinator Michie departed the meeting at 10:15 am.
Inventory Coordinator Coles entered the meeting at 10:15 am.

[C25-201] MOVED BY DEPUTY REEVE SARGENT

that the CAO Report be accepted for information
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CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-202] MOVED BY DEPUTY REEVE SARGENT

that items 12.1 to 12.5 be received for information.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-203] MOVED BY DEPUTY REEVE SARGENT

that the request be tabled.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-204] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR REW

that the letter be received for information.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-205] MOVED BY REEVE WANNSTROM

that the letter be received for information.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

C25-206] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR REW

that under the exemptions granted by Division 2, Section 32, Section
26, and Section 20 of the Access to Information Act, Reeve Wannstrom,
Deputy Reeve Sargent, Councillors Watts, Rew and Landry, Corporate
Services Director Fazekas, and CAO Robblee proceed with the meeting
in Closed Session at 11:09 am.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.
Inventory Coordinator Coles departed the meeting at 11:09 am.

Corporate Services Director Fazekas departed the closed session at 11:15
am.

[C25-207] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY
that the meeting proceed out of closed session at 12:55 pm.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

See motion above -

ACKLANDS-GRAINGER INC. CK# 20250557 149.22

ACTI-ZYME PRODUCTS LTD. CK# 20250558 5,5565.55

ALBERTA ASSOCIATION OF CK# 20250559 375.00
COMMUNITY PEACE OFFICERS

APEX UTILITIES INC. CK# 20250560 892.58

BARNEY'S ADVENTURE PARK  CK# 20250561 693.00

CAPITAL | INDUSTRIES CK# 20250562 833.17

CARON'S WASTE CK# 20250563 771.76
MANAGEMENT & OILFIELD SERVICES INC

CATALIS TECHNOLOGIES CK# 20250564 7,072.78
CANADA

CLEARWATER COUNTY CK# 20250565 124.00

CLOVERLEAF COLONY CK# 20250566 204.30
FARMING CO. LTD

CRAIGMYLE HISTORICAL CK# 20250567 1,000.00
SOCIETY

CROOKED LAKES LIVESTOCK  CK# 20250568 976.16

& GRAIN
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DRUMHELLER & DISTRICT CK# 20250569
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

EGGINS, DAVID A. & CK# 20250570
SUZANNE C.

GARRY'S WELDING AND CK# 20250571
SUPPLIES

GOVERNMENT OF ALBERTA CK# 20250572

GT HYDRAULIC & BEARING INC CK# 20250573

HAUL-ALL EQUIPMENT SYSTEMSCK# 20250574

HOWARD, DONALD E. CK# 20250575

IDEASOURCE RECOGNITION CK# 20250576
& REWARDS INC.

JAGUAR MEDIA INC. CK# 20250577
KNEEHILL COUNTY CK# 20250578
KNEEHILL SOIL SERVICES CK# 20250579
MASCON BY TELUS CK# 20250580
PIZZA 249 CK# 20250581
ROYAL CARETAKING CK# 20250582
SUPPLIES INC.
STERICYCLE ULC CK# 20250583
TELUS CK# 20250584
TELUS MOBILITY INC. CK# 20250585
THOMAS, HENRY CK# 20250586
TRANSALTA ENERGY CK# 20250587
MARKETING
ULINE CK# 20250588
VILLAGE OF MORRIN CK# 20250589
WATTS, JACKIE CK# 20250590
WESTERN FINANCIAL CK# 20250591
GROUP (DRU)
A.P.l. ALARM INC. CK# 20250592
ACKLANDS-GRAINGER INC. CK# 20250593
ALBERTA MUNICIPAL CK# 20250594

SUPERVISOR'S ASSOCIATION
ATB FINANCIAL MASTERCARD CK# 20250595

BB SERVICES LTD. CK# 20250596

C.R. GLASS LTD. CK# 20250597

CINTAS CANADA LIMITED CK# 20250598

CROCUS HILL CONSULTING CK# 20250599
& CREATIONS INC.

FCSS ASSOCIATION OF CK# 20250600
ALBERTA

FRIEND, JANELLE CK# 20250601

GARRY'S WELDING AND CK# 20250602
SUPPLIES

GOVERNMENT OF ALBERTA CK# 20250603

HACH SALES & SERVICE CK# 20250604
CANADA LP

LAVERTY-ROLF, PATRICIA CK# 20250605
LYNN

MACDERMID, DANIEL HOWARD CK# 20250606
MAXIMUM HEARING CK# 20250607
MORRIN FOODS CK# 20250608
ORKIN CANADA CORPORATION CK# 20250609

PARKLAND PEONIES CK# 20250610
PERFORMANCE STEAM CK# 20250611
REW, JOHN CK# 20250612
RURAL MUNICIPALITIES OF CK# 20250613
ALBERTA
SARGENT, ROBERT CK# 20250614
TELUS CK# 20250615
TELUS MOBILITY INC. CK# 20250616

THE GOVERNMENT OF ALBERTACK# 20250617
ULINE CK# 20250618

WANNSTROM, STEVE CK# 20250619

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF CK# 20250620
CANADA CORPORATION

WATTS, JACKIE CK# 20250621

WOLSELEY WATERWORKS CK# 20250622
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651.32
96.80
14,694.75

200.00
4.90
4,812.48
700.00
2,137.56

330.75
4,298.71
6,240.00

408.65
1,200.00

352.73

336.75
616.40
27.73
1,000.00
14,193.24

585.33
1,387.00
533.50
810.00

47.25
441.46
1,600.00

18,567.38
858.38
1,273.65
121.94
599.55

346.00

660.00
5,154.7¢6'

250.00
2,857.05

1,050.00

1,000.00
288.75
16.55
142.54
123.44
418.00
1,382.17
7,736.21

1,382.17
292.00
419.96

40.00
882.95

2,956.78

125.20

2,360.81
6,396.66
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1325856 ALBERTA LTD.

A.H. GRADER SERVICE LTD.

ADAMS INDUSTRIAL

BRANDT TRACTOR LTD.

BROWNLEE LLP BARRISTERS
& SOLICITORS

BURT, EDWIN L.

CANADIAN TIRE #439

CAWIEZEL, LAURA

CONTACT AUTOMATION INC

DRUMHELLER EQUIPMENT
SALES AND RENTALS

FRESON BROS DRUMHELLER
HENRY KROEGER REGIONAL

HI-WAY 9 EXPRESS LTD.

KENNEDY MECHANICAL
2069349 ALBERTA LTD.

KIEMELE, AMY C

LACOMBE SIGNMASTERS LTD.

LAPP

MACDOUGALL, KHIARA

PRISM

PUROLATOR INC.

SPATIAL TECHNOLOGIES
(2017) INC.

STANTEC CONSULTING LTD.

VILLAGE OF DELIA

WATER PURE & SIMPLE
MINILAKE DIST LTD.

WESTVIEW CO-OPERATIVE
ASSN LTD.

WOLF, TRACY

1325856 ALBERTA LTD.

A.H. GRADER SERVICE LTD.

ALBERTA WATER &
WASTEWATER

ARMSTRONG'S NATIONAL
ALARM MONITORING LTD.

BRANDT TRACTOR LTD.

BROWNLEE LLP BARRISTERS &
SOLICITORS

CANADIAN TIRE #439

CONTACT AUTOMATION INC

FAZEKAS, JUDITH W

FRESON BROS DRUMHELLER

HENRY KROEGER REGIONAL

EFT# 1000001689
EFT# 1000001690
EFT# 1000001691
EFT# 1000001692
EFT# 1000001693

EFT# 1000001694
EFT# 1000001695
EFT# 1000001696
EFT# 1000001697
EFT# 1000001698

EAST CENTRAL GAS CO-OP LTD.EFT# 1000001699

EFT# 1000001700
EFT# 1000001701

WATER SERVICES COMMISSION

EFT# 1000001702

KEN MENAGE CONSULTING LTD.EFT# 1000001703

EFT# 1000001704

EFT# 1000001705
EFT# 1000001706
EFT# 1000001707
EFT# 1000001708
EFT# 1000001709
EFT# 1000001710
EFT# 1000001711

EFT# 1000001712
EFT# 1000001713
EFT# 1000001714

EFT# 1000001715

EFT# 1000001716
EFT# 1000001722
EFT# 1000001723
EFT# 1000001724

EFT# 1000001725

EFT# 1000001726
EFT# 1000001727

EFT# 1000001728
EFT# 1000001729
EFT# 1000001730
EFT# 1000001731
EFT# 1000001732

WATER SERVICES COMMISSION

HI-WAY 9 EXPRESS LTD.
KENNEDY MECHANICAL
2069349 ALBERTA LTD.
LANDRY, MARK
MICHIE, SERENA R
ROADATA SERVICES LTD.
ROBBLEE, CHRISTOPHER
SMITH TRUCKING SERVICE
(1976) LTD.
STANTEC CONSULTING LTD.
SUN LIFE ASSURANCE
COMPANY OF CANADA
THINQ TECHNOLOGIES LTD.
TOWN OF DRUMHELLER
WESTVIEW CO-OPERATIVE
WILD ROSE ASSESSMENT
SERVICE

TOTAL

EFT# 1000001733
EFT# 1000001734

EFT# 1000001735
EFT# 1000001736
EFT# 1000001737
EFT# 1000001738
EFT# 1000001739

EFT# 1000001740
EFT# 1000001741

EFT# 1000001742
EFT# 1000001743
EFT# 1000001744
EFT# 1000001745
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14.00
16,065.00
368.80
615.56
8,824.32

150.00
14.69
1,258.14
1,753.50
53.79

188.51
963.11
239.31

58.50
4,542 30
5,143.26

1,331.65
108.85
48,407.78
36.48
630.00
40.99
1,772.35

7,266.00
260.85
90.00

1,201.02

2,228.00
14.00
13,119.75
577.50

110.25

282.60
4,937.85

578.14
687.75
544.00
292.68
12,782.19

449.10
4,402.36

2,565.35
466.32
758.10

2,581.40

27,149.08

5,059.95
147.42

2,178.25
2,847.84

644.84
7,875.00

$328,826.21
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C25-208 C25-208] MOVED BY DEPUTY REEVE SARGENT

Adjournment

that the meeting be adjourned at 12:56 pm.

Steven Wannstrém /

Chief Administrative Officer:
Christopher Robblee




